

No. 08-058

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the  
United States*

---

REX SHELBY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

SUSAN HAYS\*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
SUSAN HAYS, P.C.  
5646 MILTON AVENUE  
SUITE 218  
DALLAS, TEXAS 75206  
(214) 557-4819

EDWIN J. TOMKO  
JASON M. ROSS  
CURRAN TOMKO TARSKI, LLP  
2001 BRYAN ST., SUITE 2050  
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201  
(214) 270-1400

*\*Counsel of Record*

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Reply Brief for the Petitioner ..... 1

I. This Court Should Grant the Petition to  
Decide the Proper Standard for Criminal  
Collateral Estoppel. .... 1

II. The Proper Standard Places No Weight on  
a Failure to Return an Answer on Some  
Counts. .... 4

A. While the Double Jeopardy Clause  
Encompasses Collateral Estoppel,  
those Protections are Broader and  
Must Be at Least Equal to those in  
Civil Cases. .... 5

B. The Government Confuses  
Inconsistent, Mixed Verdicts with  
Partial Verdicts Containing  
Unanswered Counts. .... 7

C. The Conflict Among the Circuits  
Grows. .... 8

III. The *Ashe* Test and the Standard Shelby  
Urges are Not “Fact-Bound” in the Sense  
the Government Alleges. .... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	2
<i>De La Rosa v. Lynaugh</i> , 817 F.2d 259 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) .....	5
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980) ....	4, 7
<i>United State v. White</i> , 936 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Aranceta</i> , 957 F.2d 18 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bailin</i> , 977 F.2d 270 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , 530 F.3d 300 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>United States v. Castillo-Basa</i> , 483 F.3d 890 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Howe</i> , 538 F.3d 820 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Ohayon</i> , 483 F.3d 1281 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 960 F.2d 1501 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 114 F.3d 141 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	11
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	6
